
M E M O R A N D U M 
 
TO: Board of Trustees 
  
THROUGH: Indra Winquest, District General Manager 
  
FROM: Erin Feore, Director of Human Resources  
  
SUBJECT: First Non-Profit Contract Award - Third Party Administrator - 

Unemployment Claims (Requesting Staff Member: Director of 
Human Resources Erin Feore)  

  
RELATED STRATEGIC 
PLAN INITIATIVE(S): 

LONG RANGE PRINCIPLE #4 – WORKFORCE 
Comply with applicable Federal, State, County 
governmental regulations and all District 
policies. 

  
RELATED DISTRICT 
POLICIES, PRACTICES, 
RESOLUTIONS OR 
ORDINANCES 

 

  
DATE: April 12, 2023 
 

 
 
I. RECOMMENDATION  
That the Board of Trustees Make a Motion to Approve the Contract for Services 
for Calendar Year 2023.  
 
II. BACKGROUND  
IVGID has contracted with First NonProfit since January 2004 for third-party 
unemployment claims assistance such as auditing benefit charges, processing 
separation data and claims, attending unemployment hearings on behalf of the 
District, providing claims status reports and providing an HR related website 
program for workplace compliance training. 
  
In 2020, and as the result of the unprecedented COVID-19 pandemic, the District 
experienced record-setting unemployment claims related to the early closure of 
the Diamond Peak Ski Resort, closed or limited operations of other recreation 
venues and administrative offices, and employee participation in provided 
unemployment insurance provisions offered by the Federal government. For 
example, the Pandemic Unemployment Assistance (PUA) program for the State 
of Nevada provided monetary benefits to employees who were unable to work as 
the result of a COVID-19 related issue, regardless of availability or offers of 
employment. This was a change from the standard eligibility requirements for 

Page 27 of 1020



unemployment benefits with the State of Nevada. Further, the PUA program 
offered additional unemployment benefits, separate from the regular benefits 
offered. While the Pandemic may have dissipated, the financial effects to the 
State’s unemployment program continue to linger.  Ongoing evaluation of claims 
activity shows continued reconciliation of allowable vs. fraudulent claims remain 
ever crucial. 
  
First NonProfit continues to monitor recent legislation to ensure ongoing 
compliance and provide benchmarking data to Finance.  Examples of such data 
include: 
 

 16.4% increase in Federal maximum weekly benefit awards to claimants 
 Increase to total allowable weeks of benefits mandate continues 
 66.7% increase in State maximum weekly benefits awards to claimants 

  
Additionally, after careful review of our favorable experience rating during the 
1/1/21-12/31/21 contract term, First NonProfit advised that the District is 
receiving a $130,000 refund.  This refund was due, in part, to the extensive 
analysis of claims by First NonProfit and the HR Department’s diligent evaluation 
of incoming claims and the validity of such claims. 
 
III. BID RESULTS  
Consistent with the provisions of Board Policy 20.1.0 (Purchasing Policy for 
Goods and Services) and NRS Chapter 332, this contract is deemed not adapted 
to award by competitive solicitation.   
 
IV. FINANCIAL IMPACT AND BUDGET  
The annual bonded service agreement recommended for approval is for a fixed 
fee of $218,000, and represents a decrease $4,800 over the fixed fee for 
calendar year 2022, and $195,000 from the fixed fee for calendar 2021. 
  
Funding to cover the cost of unemployment insurance for calendar year 2023 is 
provided in the FY2022/23 approved budget, as well as the preliminary budget 
being developed for FY2023/34. 
 
V. ALTERNATIVES  
None; the District must have Unemployment Insurance. 
The District may choose to direct staff to explore alternative third-party 
provider(s) for administration of the District’s Unemployment Insurance claims 
processing. 
 
 
VI. COMMENTS  
This item is included on the Consent Calendar as it is a required item of 
doing business within the State of Nevada and is a budgeted item in both 

Page 28 of 1020



Fiscal Years 2022-2023 and 2023-2024. 
  
 
 
 
VII. DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT, COST REDUCTION, RETURN ON 

INVESTMENT OR PRODUCTIVITY ENHANCEMENT  
Effective administration of the District’s Unemployment Insurance claims, 
ensures that the District’s liabilities are managed consistent with evolving federal 
and state laws impacting employee benefits as well as liability requirements 
imposed on employers. The services provided through this contract also 
significantly minimizes the District’s exposure to fraudulent unemployment 
insurance claims. 
 
VIII. BUSINESS IMPACT  
Not Applicable.  
 
IX. ATTACHMENTS  
1. 2023 Bonded Services Agreement 
2. 2023 Schedule for Bonded Services Agreement 
 
X. DECISION POINTS NEEDED FROM THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES  

 Approval of the Bonded Service Agreement with First NonProfit for 2023 
Unemployment Insurance claims administration.  

 

Page 29 of 1020



Page 30 of 1020



Page 31 of 1020



Page 32 of 1020



Page 33 of 1020



Page 34 of 1020



Page 35 of 1020



Page 36 of 1020


